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August 11, 2003
Caren Daniels-Meade, Chief

Political Reform Division

Office of the Secretary of State

1500 11th Street, Room 495

Sacramento, CA  95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-03-178
Dear Ms. Daniels-Meade:


This is in response to your request for advice concerning your duties as filing officer for campaign statements filed pursuant to the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  

QUESTION

What steps must you take if a candidate for Governor in the October 7, 2003, recall election files an amended Candidate Intention (Form 501) to change his or her decision to accept (or decline to accept) the voluntary expenditure limits?

CONCLUSION

Because the amended Form 501 has no force and effect, it should be returned to the candidate.

FACTS

As chief of the Secretary of State’s Political Reform Division, you perform the duties of the filing officer for campaign statements filed by state candidates and committees.  As a result of the passage of Proposition 34, candidates for elective state office must indicate on the Candidate Intention (Form 501) whether they accept or decline to accept the voluntary expenditure limits established by section 85400.  You have requested advice about your filing officer duties if a replacement candidate for Governor in the October 7, 2003, state recall election files an amended Form 501 to change his or her designation regarding the voluntary expenditure limits.

ANALYSIS


Under the Act, candidates and committees must file periodic statements disclosing contributions received and expenditures made in connection with election activities.  (Section 84100, et seq.)  For statements filed by candidates for elective state office, their controlled committees, and committees that support or oppose state candidates and ballot measures, the Secretary of State is the filing officer.  (Section 84215.)  Prior to receiving any contributions, a state candidate also must file with the Secretary of State a Candidate Intention statement (Form 501).  (Section 85200.)  Section 81010 imposes the following duties on filing officers:


“(a)  Supply the necessary forms and manuals prescribed by the Commission;


(b)  Determine whether required documents have been filed and, if so, whether they conform on their face with the requirements of this title;


(c)  Notify promptly all persons and known committees who have failed to file a report or statement in the form and at the time required by this title;


(d)  Report apparent violations of this title to the 

appropriate agencies; and


(e)  Compile and maintain a current list of all reports and statements filed with this office.”


Proposition 34 added provisions allowing candidates for elective state office to accept voluntary expenditure limits.  (Sections 85400-85403).  Candidates who accept the limits are designated in the ballot information materials and may purchase space there for a statement.  (Sections 85600-85601.)


Candidates must indicate whether they accept the voluntary expenditure limits when filing the Candidate Intention statement (Form 501) pursuant to section 85200.  (Section 85401(a).)  A candidate who does not accept the expenditure limit in a primary (or special) election may amend the Form 501 within 14 days of the primary (or special) election to accept the limit for the general (or special runoff) election.  (Section 85401(b).)  There is no other provision allowing a candidate to amend the Form 501 to change his or her designation with regard to the voluntary expenditure limits.  (Boling Advice Letter, No. A-01-136.)  


In a letter to you dated December 18, 2001, we advised that if a candidate for elective state office files an amended Form 501 expenditure limit designation other than as provided in section 85401(b), the amended filing would have no force and effect.  (Daniels-Meade Advice Letter, No. A-01-285.)   We also recommended that the amended filing be returned to the candidate.  You have asked whether the same steps should be taken if a candidate for Governor in the October 7, 2003, state recall election files an amended Form 501 expenditure limit designation.  Because nothing in the Act would allow a candidate to amend the expenditure limit designation in connection with a recall election, we are advising that you should follow the same procedures outlined in our earlier letter.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely,






Luisa Menchaca






General Counsel






By:
Carla Wardlow







Division Chief







Technical Assistance Division

�  Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.





